

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOAN HALL; RICHARD PRUITT; THOMASINA PRUITT;  
VIVIAN CURRY; EUNICE MCMILLAN; JAMES SPELLER;  
ROBBIE GARNES; and LESLIE SPEIGHT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; JEAN JENSEN,  
in her official capacity as Secretary of the Virginia State Board  
of Elections Secretary; JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN,  
in her official capacity as Attorney General of Virginia;  
GARY THOMPSON; CHARLES BROWN; JAMES BROWN;  
JAMES ALFRED CAREY; EVELYN CHANDLER;  
CLIFTON E. HAYES, JR.; QUENTIN E. HICKS;  
IRENE HURST; and WAYNE OSMORE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
JEAN JENSEN, AND JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN  
Attorney General  
of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO  
State Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

CARLA R. COLLINS  
JOEL C. HOPPE  
D. MATHIAS ROUSSY  
Associate State Solicitors  
General

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN  
Deputy Attorney General

EDWARD M. MACON  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JAMES C. STUCHELL  
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-2436  
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the Commonwealth  
of Virginia, Jean Jensen, and  
Judith Williams Jagdmann*

February 28, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE PETITIONERS' THEORY IS INCON- SISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S JURISPRU- DENCE AS WELL AS THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF § 2 .....	12
A. To Bring a § 2 Claim Under the "Ability To Elect" Theory, Minority Voters Must Con- stitute a Majority in a Single-Member Dis- trict.....	12
B. This Court Has Never Excused Minority Voters from the Requirement That They Constitute a Majority in a Single-Member District .....	13
C. The Statutory Text Forecloses the Peti- tioners' Theory .....	15
D. The Petitioners' Theory Is Inconsistent with the Purpose of the Voting Rights Act.....	17
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991) (three-judge court).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	2
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 S. Ct. 851 (2003) .....	18
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....	18
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	13, 20
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	2, 14, 17, 20
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	3
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Cal. 2002) .....	19
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) ( <i>en banc</i> ) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	19, 20
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997) .....	5, 6
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich.) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 997 (2002) .....	18
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003) .....	3, 4, 18
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	19
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex.) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 125 S. Ct. 351 (2004) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 404 U.S. 952 (1992) .....	18
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	3, 14, 17
<i>West v. Clinton</i> , 786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992).....	19
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	16
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....	13, 17
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.....	1
